

FILED
SUPREME COURT

2014 SEP 25 PM 3:00

NAVAJO NATION

No. SC-CV-57-14
No. SC-CV-58-14

SUPREME COURT OF THE NAVAJO NATION

Dale Tsosie,
Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

Christopher Deschene,
Real Party In Interest,

Hank Whitethorne,
Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

Christopher Deschene,
Real Party In Interest,

BRIEF OF CHRIS DESCHENE

Christopher C. Deschene
Post Office Box [REDACTED]
Page, Arizona 86040
Tel.: [REDACTED]
Fax: [REDACTED]
E-mail: [REDACTED]

SEPTEMBER 26, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

FILED
SUPREME COURT

2014 SEP 25 PM 3:00 Page

Table of Authorities ~~NAVAJO NATION~~

Statement of the Issues Presented 1

Statement of the Party in Interest 1

Standard of Review 2

Statement of the Case 4

Statement of Facts 4

Argument 8

I. MR. DESCHENE IS QUALIFIED AND ELIGIBLE TO BECOME THE NEXT PRESIDENT OF THE NAVAJO NATION.

A. Mr. Deschene Satisfies all of the Requirements Set Forth in 11 N.N.C. § 8(A) and He Can “Fluently Speak and Understand Navajo and Read and Write English” in Accordance with 11 N.N.C. § 8(A)(4).

B. Mr. Deschene Has the Has the Right and Interest to Participate in the Political Process by Running for Office and the Navajo People Have the Right to Choose Their Leaders.

C. Petitioners Request Relief That Threatens the Rights and Freedoms of the Navajo Voters to Have Their Votes Considered and Mr. Deschene to Participate in the General Election Upon Having Been Selected by the Navajo Voters to Be Among the Two Candidates Left for President.

D. Petitioners’ Appeal is Contrary to the Egalitarian Principle, or the Ability of the Navajo People, As a Whole, to Make Law.

II. THE OHA APPROPRIATELY DISMISSED PETITIONERS’ GRIEVANCES PURSUANT TO THE NAVAJO ELECTION CODE AND GOVERNING STANDARDS OF LAW.

A. The OHA Appropriately Dismissed Petitioners’ Grievances for Failure to Comply with the 10 Day Limitation of 11 N.N.C. § 24(A).

B. The OHA Likewise Appropriately Dismissed Petitioners’ Grievances for Failure to Comply with the 10 Day Limitation of 11 N.N.C. § 341(A)(1).

C. As in this Action, Petitioners Had the Burden of Proof to Sufficiently Establish That Their Grievances Should Not Be Summarily Dismissed, Which They Failed to Satisfy Pursuant to 11 N.N.C. § 341(A)(1)-(2).

D. Not Only Was The OHA Authorized to Summarily Dismiss the Grievances, But The OHA Was Required to Dismiss Petitioners’ Grievances for Insufficiency Pursuant to 11 N.N.C. § 341(A)(1).

III. PETITIONERS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO ATTORNEY'S FEES.

Conclusion.....28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
Begay v. Alonzo, No. SC-CV-40-08, slip op. at 4 (Nav. Sup. Ct. November 7, 2008),	
Begay v. Navajo Nation Election Admin., 8 Nav. R. 241, 250 (Nav. Sup. Ct 2002),	
Benally v. Broken Hill Property Ltd., 8 Nav. R. 171, 176 (Nav. Sup. Ct. 2001).	
Bennett v. Navajo Board of Election Supervisors, 6 Nav. R. 319, 321 (Nav. Sup. Ct. 1990)	
Brown v. Todacheeny, 7 Nav. R. 37, 43 (Nav. Sup. Ct. 1992)	
Chee v. Navajo Election Admin. and Navajo Bd. of Election Supervisors, No. SC-CV-67-10, slip op. at 3 (Nav. Sup. Ct. December 28, 2010)	
Downey v. Bigman, 7 Nv. R. 176, 177 (Nav. Sup. Ct. 1995)	
Haskie v. Navajo Bd. of Election Supervisors, 6 Nav. R. 336, 339 (Nav. Sup. Ct. 1991).	
Howard v. Navajo Nation Bd. of Election Supervisors, 6 Nav. R. 380, 382-83 (Nav. Sup. Ct. 1991)	
In re the Navajo Nation Election Administration's Determination of Insufficiency, No. SC-CV-24-09, slip op. at 4 (Nav. Sup. Ct. June 22, 2009)	
In the Matter of A.P., 8 Nav. R. 671, 678 (Nav. Sup. Ct. 2005)	
In re Two Initiative Petitions Filed by Navajo Nation President Joe Shirley, Jr., No. SC-CV-41-08 (Nav. Sup. Ct. Jul. 22, 2008)	
In the Matter of the Appeal of: Vern R. Lee, SC-CV-32-06 slip op. (Nav.Sup.Ct. August 11, 2006)	
In re the Navajo Nation Election Administration's Determination of Insufficiency, No. SC-CV-24-09, slip op. at 6-7 (Nav. Sup. Ct. June 22, 2009)	
Judy v. White, 8 Nav. R. 510, 530 (Nav. Sup. Ct. 2004)	
Office of Navajo Labor Relations ex rel. Jones v. Central Consolidated School Dist. No. 22, 8 Nav. R. 501, 505 (Nav. Sup. Ct. 2004).	

Navajo Nation v. Rodriguez, 8 Nav. R. 604, 614 (Nav. Sup. Ct. 2004).

Nelson v. Initiative Comm. to Reduce Navajo Nation Council, No. SC-CV-03-10, slip op. at 6 (Nav. Sup. Ct. June 28, 2010)

Morris v. Navajo Election Admin., 7 Nav. R. 75, 77 (Nav. Sup. Ct. 1993)

Pioche v. Navajo Bd. of Election Supervisors, 6 Nav. R. 360, 364-65 (Nav. Sup. Ct. 1991)

Rough Rock Comm'y Sch. Bd., Inc. v. Navajo Nation, 7 Nav. R. 168, 172-73 (Nav. Sup. Ct. 1995)

Sandoval v. Navajo Election Administration, No. SC-CV-62-12, slip op. at 5-6 (Nav. Sup. Ct. February 26, 2013)

Secatero v. Navajo Bd. of Election Supervisors, 6 Nav. R. 385, 389-90 (Nav. Sup. Ct. 1991)

Shirley, et al. v. Morgan, et al., SC-CV-02-10 (Nav. Sup. Ct. May, 28 2010)

The Navajo Nation v. RJN Constr. Mgmt., Inc., et al., No. SR-CV-219-10-CV (Ship. Dist. Ct. Feb. 7, 2011)

Tso v. Navajo Housing Authority, No. SC-CV-10-02, slip op. at 5-6 (Nav. Sup. Ct. August 26, 2004).

Yazzie v. Herrick, 5 Nav. R. 129, 131 (Nav. Ct. App. 1987)

STATUTES

1 N.N.C. §§ 1-9

1 N.N.C. §§ 202

2 N.N.C. § 1004(B)

11 N.N.C. §§ 8(A)

11 N.N.C. §§ 8(A)(2-10)

11 N.N.C. §§ 21

11 N.N.C. §§ 21(B)(2)

11 N.N.C. §§ 23(A)

11 N.N.C. §§ 24(A)

11 N.N.C. §§ 24(F)

11 N.N.C. §§ 341(A)(1-4)

11 N.N.C. §§ 41(B)

11 N.T.C. §§ 321(B) (1,4)

MISCELLANEOUS

26 Am. Jur. 2d §§ 432-436

26 Am. Jur. 2d §§ 434-435

59 Am. Jur. 2d Parties § 8 (2014)

67A C.J.S. § 2 (2014)

26 Am. Jur. 2d § 381
